


1 
08-08-24 AGENDA-SPECIAL JOINT MEETING 

For further information on an agenda item, please contact 
the City at 101 North “D” Street, or call (951) 943-6100 

AGENDA  
SPECIAL JOINT MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL, SUCCESSOR AGENCY  

TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, PUBLIC FINANCE AUTHORITY,  
PUBLIC UTILITY AUTHORITY, HOUSING AUTHORITY, PERRIS JOINT POWERS 

AUTHORITY AND PERRIS COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF PERRIS 

Thursday, August 8, 2024 
4:45 P.M. 

City Council Chambers 
(Corner of San Jacinto and Perris Boulevard) 

101 North “D” Street 
Perris, California 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Government Code Section 54953(g), 
the City Council has adopted a reasonable accommodations policy to swiftly resolve 
accommodation requests. The policy can also be found on the City’s website at: 
https://www.cityofperris.org/home/showpublisheddocument/15875/638102339679387909. Please 
contact the City Clerk’s Office at (951) 943-6100 to make an accommodation request, or to obtain 
an electronic or printed copy of the policy.  

1. CALL TO ORDER: 4:45 P.M.

2. ROLL CALL:

Corona, Rabb, Rogers, Nava, Vargas

3. PUBLIC COMMENT/CITIZEN PARTICIPATION:

4. CLOSED SESSION:

A. Conference with Real Property Negotiators – Government Code Section 54956.8
Property:  North Perris Water and Sewer System and Downtown Perris Water and
Sewer System
City Negotiator:    Clara Miramontes, City Manager
Negotiating Parties: Eastern Municipal Water District
Under Negotiation:  Price and terms of payment



2 
08-08-24 AGENDA-SPECIAL JOINT MEETING 

 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR:  
 

Consent Calendar items are normally enacted in one motion. The Mayor or City Council may 
remove a Consent Calendar item for separate action. Public comment is limited to three (3) 
minutes. 
 
A. Consideration to approve and authorize the purchase of furniture, furnishings 

and equipment for the Cesar E. Chavez Public Library located at 163 E. San 
Jacinto Avenue, Perris CA 92570, from G/M Business Interiors in the amount 
of $333,918 plus 20% contingency ($66,784), totaling $400,702 for a 40 
working day term. 
 

B. Consideration to award the contract to Shaw Integrated Solutions, Inc. for 
removal of existing carpet and installation of new carpet flooring at the Cesar 
E. Chavez Public Library located at 163 E. San Jacinto Avenue, Perris CA 
92570, in the amount of $95,600.00 plus 20% contingency ($19,120.00), 
totaling $114,720.00 for a 30- working day term. 
 

C. Consideration to award the contract to SCB S0. California Builders, Inc. for 
restroom renovation at the Cesar E. Chavez Public Library located at 163 E. 
San Jacinto Avenue, Perris CA 92570, in the amount of $255,000.00 plus 20% 
contingency ($51,000.00), totaling $306,000.00 for a 60-working day term. 
 

D. Consideration to approve a request by KB Homes for a Full Road Closure for 
Old Evans Road between Evans Road and Walnut Avenue from August 26, 
2024 through October 18, 2024. 
 

E. Consideration to approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract Service Agreement for 
Perris Valley Storm Drain Channel Trail, Phase 2 Biological and Regulatory 
Support Services between the City of Perris and Glenn Lukos Associates in the 
amount of $19,740.00; contract term remains through December 31, 2025. 

 
6. ADJOURNMENT:   
 

 

































































































































































































































































































































































































































CITY OF PERRIS 
CITY .COUNCIL 

AGENDA SUBMITTAL 

5.E.

MEETING DATE: August 8, 2024 

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Contract Service Agreement for Perris Valley 
Storm Drain Channel Trail, Phase 2 Biological and Regulatory 
Support Services between the City of Perris and Glenn Lukos 
Associates in the amount of $19,740.00; contract term remains 
through December 31, 2025. 

REQUESTED ACTION: That the City Council: 

CONTACT: 

1) Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract Service Agreement
between City of Perris and Glenn Lukos Associates, amending
the Scope of Services to include Additional CEQA and MSHCP
Biological Support Services for the Perris Valley Storm Drain
Channel Trail, Phase 2, in the amount of $19,740.00; for a total
contract amount of $89,670.00; contract term remains December
31, 2025;and

2) and Authorize City Manager to execute the Agreement, as
approved to form by City Attorney.

John Pourkazemi, City Engineer 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 

The Perris Valley Storm Drain Channel Trail, Phase 2 is a 3.1-mile, multi-purpose trail parallel to 
the PVSD Channel from Nuevo Road to north of Case Road, connecting to the South Metrolink 
Station. The Project is to be built in two (2) segments, Segment 1 from Nuevo Road to 
approximately 200 feet north of 1-215, and Segment 2 from 200 feet north ofl-215 to the South 
Metrolink Station. 

On April 25, 2023, Council approved a contract service agr�ement with Glen Lukos Associates, 
for biological and environmental regulatory support services for the Perris Valley Storm Drain 
Channel Trail, Phase 2, in the amount of$69,930.00. 

Segment 2 has been realigned from the west side of the Perris Valley Storm Drain Channel to the 
east side in order to reduce environmental impacts to the San Jacinto River. With this realignment, 
in consultation with the Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority (RCA) and 
the Environmental Permitting agencies, it was determined that additional focused surveys for flora 
and fauna need to be performed to amend the MSHCP Joint Project Review, and coordinate with 



the Wildlife Agencies to process the Biological Equivalent or Superior Preservation (DBESP) 
Analysis. 

Glenn Lukos Associates can conduct the additional focused environmental surveys and has 
provided the City with the scope of work for the CEQA and MSHCP Biological Support Services, 
and associated cost. 

Staff has reviewed the scope of work and cost proposal and finds it reasonable and necessary. Staff 
recommend approval of Amendment No. 1 to Contract Service Agreement between City of Perris 
and Glenn Lukos Associates, amending the Scope of Services to include Additional CEQA and 
MSHCP Biological Support Services for the Perris Valley Storm Drain Channel Trail, Phase 2, in 
the amount of $19,740.00; for a total contract amount of $89,670.00; increasing the total 
compensation from $69,930.00 to $89,670.00; contract term remains December 31, 2025; and 
authorize City Manager to execute the Agreement, as approved to form by City Attorney. 

BUDGET (or FISCAL) IMPACT: 

There is no impact to the general fund. Sufficient funding is available in CIP P040, to cover the 
added contract cost. Project funding is Industrial Park DIF, Fund 163. 

Prepared by: John Pourkazemi, City Engineer 

REVIEWED BY: 

Assistant City Manager __ _ 
Assistant City Manager __ 
Director of Finance 

Attachment: 1. 
2. 

3. 

Consent: X 
Public Hearing: 
Business Item: 
Other: 

Vicinity Map 
CIP P040 
Amendment 1 to CSA for PVSD Channel Trail, Phase 2, Biological and 
Regulatory Support Services between the City of Perris and Glenn Lukos 
Associates. 



Attachment 1 

Vicinity Map/ PVSD Channel Tr. Ph 2 



BICYCLE / PEDESTRIAN PATH PLAN 

PERRIS VALLEY STORM DRAIN CHANNEL - PHASE II SEGMENT 1 & 2 

VICINITY MAP 

LEGEND 

•••••
1

••••
1

'•
1

•••
1
� TRAIL SEGMENT 1 

•••••••••••••• TRAIL SEGMENT 2
NTS 



Attachment 2 

Perris Valey Storm Drain Channel Tr. Ph 2 (CIP P040) 
FY 2023/24 Approved Budget 



CITY OF PERRIS 

Capital Improvement Program Project Details 

Project Number: P040 

Project Title: Perris Valley Storm Channel Trail Phase II 
Managing Department: City Engineer 

Project Description and/or Justification: 

This project is the second phase of a 7 mile long multiuse trail that runs 

along the Perris Valley Storm Channel. This phase extends from Nuevo 

Road to Case Road. 

Original Budget: 

Budget Amendments: 

Total Project Costs: 

3,204,000 
127,210 
934,531 

Project Dates: 

Begin: 
Completion: 

Available Funds: 2,396,679 Total Budget Additions (Deletions): 

Project to Date Proposed Plan Proposed Plan Proposed Plan Proposed Plan 

Funding Sources: Fund Available 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 

State Grant 119 2,279,785 - - - -

DIF - DA Fee 163 116,894 - . . -

DIF - Industrial Park 163 3,000,000 

Total: 2,396,679 3,000,000 . . -

Bud :1et Amendment Notes 

Date Description / Action Adopted Budget Amendment 
2017/18 Adopted Budget - DA Fee 200,000 
2018/19 Adopted Budget - ATP Grant 3,004,000 
2022/23 Budget Amend.- Indus. Park DIF 127,210 
2023/24 Industrial Park DIF 3,000,000 

The city was awarded $3,004,000 from Caltans Grant for Phase II of 
project P040 but has not yet received authorization to spend the 
approved contract funds. We will adopt a budget for the Caltrans grant 
once we receive authorization. 

Total: $ 3,204,000 $ 3,127,210 

P-40

As of 6/30/2023 

FY 17/18 

3,000,000 

Total 

$ 2,279,785 

$ 116,894 

$ 3,000,000 

$ -

$ -

$ 5,396,679 

Amended 
Budget 

200,000 
3,204,000 
3,331,210 
6,331,210 
6,331,210 
6,331,210 
6,331,210 
6,331,210 
6,331,210 
6,331,210 
6,331,210 
6,331,210 

$ 6,331,210 



Attachment 3 

Perris Valey Storm Drain Channel Tr. Ph 2 (CIP P040) 

Amendment 1 to CSA for PVSD Channel Trail, Phase 2, Biological and 
Regulatory Support Services between the City of Perris and Glen Lukos 

Associates 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO CONTRACT SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR 

PERRIS VALLEY STORM DRAIN CHANNEL TRAIL, PHASE 2 BIOLOGICAL AND 

REGULATORY SUPPORT SERVICES 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF PERRIS AND GLEN LUKOS ASSOCIATES 

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR PERRIS 
VALLEY STORM DRAIN CHANNEL TRAIL, PHASE 2 BIOLOGICAL AND REGULATORY 
SUPPORT SERVICES ("Amendment No. 1") by and between the CITY OF PERRIS ("City") 
and Glen Lukos Associates, a California corporation ("Consultant") is effective as of the 30th day 
of July, 2024. 

RECITALS 

A. The City and Consultant entered into that certain Contract Services Agreement for
Perris Valley Storm Drain Channel Trail, Phase 2 Biological and Regulatory Support Services, 
dated April 25, 2023, as more particularly described therein ("Agreement"). 

B. The City Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement to add certain services as
provided in Exhibit A of this Amendment No. 1 and to (1) add certain additional services to the 
Agreement as provided in Exhibit A of this Amendment No. 1 and (2) increase the total 
compensation under the Agreement by $19,740.000 for a total compensation of $89,670.00 as 
provided in Exhibit C of this Amendment No. 1. 

TERMS 

1. Contract Amendments. The Agreement is amended as provided herein:

1.1 Section 2.1 of the Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

01006.0006/990495 .1 

"Contract Sum. For the services rendered pursuant to this 
Agreement, Consultant shall be compensated in accordance with the 
"Schedule of Compensation" attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and 
incorporated herein by this reference, but not exceeding the 
maximum contract amount of Eighty Nine Thousand Six Hundred 
Seventy Dollars ($89,670.000) ("Contract Sum"), except as 
provided in Section 1.6. The method of compensation may include: 
(i) a lump sum payment upon completion, (ii) payment in
accordance with the percentage completion of the services, (iii)
payment for time and materials based upon the Consultant's rates as
specified in the Schedule of Compensation, but not exceeding the
Contract Sum or (iv) such other methods as may be specified in the
Schedule of Compensation. Compensation may include
reimbursement for actual and necessary expenditures approved by
the Contract Officer in advance if specified in the Schedule of
Compensation. The Contract Sum shall include the attendance of
Consultant at all project meetings reasonably deemed necessary by
the City.



Consultant agrees that if Consultant becomes aware of any facts, 
circumstances, techniques, or events that may or will materially 
increase or decrease the cost of the work or services or, if Consultant 
is providing design services, the cost of the project being designed, 
Consultant shall promptly notify the Contract Officer of said fact, 
circumstance, technique or event and the estimated increased or 
decreased cost related thereto and, if Consultant is providing design 
services, the estimated increased or decreased cost estimate for the 
project being designed." 

2. Exhibit A of this Amendment No. 1 shall be added to Exhibit A of the Agreement.

3. Exhibit C of this Amendment No. 1 shall be added to Exhibit C of the Agreement.

4. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Amendment No. 1,
all provisions of the Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 1, shall remain unchanged and 
in full force and effect. From and after the date of this Amendment, whenever the term 
"Agreement" appears in the Agreement, it shall mean the Agreement, as amended by Amendment 
No. 1. 

5. Affirmation of Agreement; Warranty Re Absence of Defaults. City and
Consultant each ratify and reaffirm each and every one of the respective rights and obligations 
arising under the Agreement. Each party represents and warrants to the other that there have been 
no written or oral modifications to the Agreement other than as provided herein. Each party 
represents and warrants to the other that the Agreement is currently an effective, valid, and binding 
obligation. 

Consultant represents and warrants to City that, as of the date of this Amendment No. 1, 
City is not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no events 
that, with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material default 
under the Agreement. 

6. Adequate Consideration. The parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that
they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the 
obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment No. 1. 

7. Authority. The persons executing this Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the parties
hereto warrant that (i) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly authorized to 
execute and deliver this Amendment No. 1 on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing this 
Amendment No. 1, such party is formally bound to the provisions of the Agreement, as amended 
and (iv) the entering into this Amendment No. 1 does not violate any provision of any other 
agreement to which said party is bound. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

01006.0006/990495.l 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No._ on 
the date and year first-above written. 

ATTEST: 

Nancy Salazar, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP 

Robert Khuu, City Attorney 

CITY: 

CITY OF PERRIS, a California municipal 
corporation 

Clara Miramontes 
City Manager 

CONSULTANT: 

GLEN LUKOS ASSOCIATES, a California 
corporation 

By: _ __ _________ _ 
Name: 
Title: 

Thienan Pfeiffer 
President 

By: ___________ __ 
Name: 
Title: 

Address: 

Dominique Brunel 
Secretary 

NOTE: CONSULTANT'S SIGNATURES SHALL BE DULY NOTARIZED, AND 

APPROPRIATE ATTESTATIONS SHALL BE INCLUDED AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY 

THE BYLAWS, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, OR OTHER RULES OR 

REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO DEVELOPER'S BUSINESS ENTITY. 

[END SIGNATURES] 

01006.0006/990495.l 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed 
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

On , 2024 before me, ------� personally appeared 
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same 
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature: 
- - - - - - - - - -------

OPTIONAL 

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the 
document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER 

0 INDIVIDUAL 
0 CORPORATE OFFICER 

□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

TITLE(S) 
PAR TNER(S) 0 LIMITED 

0 GENERAL 
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 
TRUSTEE(S) 
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR 
OTHER 

-----------

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: 

(NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)) 

01006.0006/990495.l 

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED 

DOCUMENT 

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 

NUMBER OF PAGES 

DATE OF DOCUMENT 

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED 
ABOVE 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed 
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

On ____ , 2024 before me, , personally appeared , 
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same 
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
person( s ), or the entity upon behalf of which the person( s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature: 
----------------

OPTIONAL 

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the 
document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER 

0 INDIVIDUAL 
0 CORPORA TE OFFICER 

□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

TITLE(S) 
PARTNER(S) 0 LIMITED 

0 GENERAL 
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 
TRUSTEE(S) 
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR 
OTHER 

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: 

(NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)) 

01006.0006/990495.l 

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED 

DOCUMENT 

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 

NUMBER OF PAGES 

DATE OF DOCUMENT 

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED 
ABOVE 



TASKI. 

EXHIBIT A 

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK 

CEOA AND MSHCP BIOLOGICAL SUPPORT SERVICES 

PERRIS VALLEY STORM DRAIN CHANNEL TRAIL PROJECT 

PERRIS. RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA (JULY 30, 2024) 

PERFORM FOCUSED SURVEYS FOR SENSITIVE PLANTS (FIXED FEE) 

The alternate trail alignment is located within the MSHCP Narrow Endemic Plant Species Survey 

Area (NEPSSA) and the Criteria Area Plant Species Survey Area (CAPS SA). GLA biologists shall 

conduct focused surveys for sensitive plant species which have the potential to occur on site. Please 

be aware that focused surveys for many plant species can only be performed during specific times 

of the year. GLA will perform the focused plant surveys coinciding with the blooming periods for 

the target species, as applicable. The identification of any sensitive species on site will be recorded 

in field notes and their locations and estimated population size(s) will be noted on a map of the 

site to be submitted with the final biological technical report. All flora and fauna identified on site 

during performance of focused surveys will be included in floral and faunal compendia prepared 

for the property. 

TASK II. PROJECT COORDINATION (T&M) 

GLA will coordinate the results of all biological studies with the Project team to ensure that any 

potential problems are made known and resolved at the earliest possible opportunity. This task 

also includes coordination with the RCA to amend the JPR, and coordination with the Wildlife 

Agencies to process the DBESP. This task will allow for virtual meetings and additional 

miscellaneous coordination as requested. 

For the tasks provided in this document entitled "ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK CEQA AND 

MSHCP BIOLOGICAL SUPPORT SERVICES PERRIS VALLEY STORM DRAIN CHANNEL 

TRAIL PROJECT PERRIS, RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA (JULY 30, 2024)", 

Consultant shall be compensated pursuant to the document entitled "ADDITIONAL SCHEDULE 

OF COMPENSATION (JULY 30, 2024)" as provided in Exhibit C. 

01006.0006/990495. l 



EXHIBITC 
ADDITIONAL SCHEDULE OF COMPENSA Tl ON (JULY 30, 202�) 

Compensation for services provided pursuant to the document entitled "ADDITIONAL SCOPE 
OF WORK CEQA AND MSHCP BIOLOGICAL SUPPORT SERVICES PERRIS VALLEY 
STORM DRAIN CHANNEL TRAIL PROJECT PERRIS, RIVERSIDE COUNTY, 
CALIFORNIA (JULY 30, 2024)" as provided in Exhibit A shall be as follows: 

TASK 

TOTAL COSTS 

Task I. Focused Plant Surveys (Fixed Fee) $9 740 
Task II. Project Coordination (T &M) $10,000 
TOTAL $19,740 

01006.0006/990495.l 


	080824-Notice and Call-Special Meeting-August 8 2024.pdf
	Linked-Agenda-August 8 2024-Special Joint Meeting.pdf
	080824--CC-SARDA-PPFA-PPUA-HA-PJPA-PEDC-Agenda-August 8 2024-Special Joint Meeting.pdf
	5.A._001.pdf
	5.B._001.pdf
	5.C._001.pdf
	5.D._001.pdf
	5.E._001.pdf


